
Draft version December 20, 2023
Typeset using LATEX default style in AASTeX631

A photohadronic interpretation of the H.E.S.S. afterglow observations from GRB 221009A

Sarira Sahu,1 B. Medina-Carrillo,2 D. I. Páez-Sánchez,3 G. Sánchez-Colón,4 and Subhash Rajpoot5

1Instituto de Ciencias Nucleares, Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México,

Circuito Exterior S/N, C.U., A. Postal 70-543, CDMX 04510, México.
2Departamento de F́ısica Aplicada, Centro de Investigación y de Estudios Avanzados del IPN,

Unidad Mérida. A. Postal 73, Cordemex, Mérida, Yucatán 97310, México.
3Facultad de Ciencias, Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México,

Circuito Exterior, C.U., A. Postal 70-543, 04510 CDMX, México.
4Departamento de F́ısica Aplicada, Centro de Investigación y de Estudios Avanzados del IPN,

Unidad Mérida. A. Postal 73, Cordemex, Mérida, Yucatán 97310, México.
5Department of Physics and Astronomy, California State University,

1250 Bellflower Boulevard, Long Beach, CA 90840, USA.

ABSTRACT

The High Energy Stereoscopic System (H.E.S.S.) started observing the extremely powerful long-

duration gamma-ray burst, GRB 221009A, after 53 hours of the triggering event. The H.E.S.S. col-

laboration carried out observations on the 11, 12, and 17, of October 2022 under poor atmospheric

conditions, without detecting significant very high-energy photons from the source and computed the

upper limits of the fluxes for the different nights. We study these flux upper limits by using the

photohadronic model and show that the interaction of high-energy protons with the synchrotron seed

photons in the forward shock region of the GRB jet exhibits behavior compatible with the upper limits

computed by the H.E.S.S. collaboration.

Keywords: Particle astrophysics (96), Blazars (164), Gamma-ray bursts (629), Relativistic jets (1390)

1. INTRODUCTION

The long-duration gamma-ray burst, GRB 221009A, was first observed by the Gamma-ray Burst Monitor (Meegan

et al. 2009) onboard the Fermi Gamma-ray Space Telescope on October 9, 2022 (Lesage et al. 2022; Veres et al. 2022).

The prompt emission was also observed by a fleet of space observatories (Gotz et al. 2022; Kozyrev et al. 2022; Lapshov

et al. 2022; Liu et al. 2022; Ursi et al. 2022; Xiao et al. 2022; Frederiks et al. 2022; Dichiara et al. 2022; Krimm et al.

2022; Piano et al. 2022; Mitchell et al. 2022; An et al. 2023; Ripa et al. 2023; Williams et al. 2023). This is also the first

James Webb Space Telescope (JWST) observation of a GRB afterglow which suggests that the extreme properties

of GRB 22109A are not directly related to its galactic environment (Levan et al. 2023). The redshift of the GRB

is measured to be z ≃ 0.151, corresponding to a luminosity distance of ∼ 750 Mpc (de Ugarte Postigo et al. 2022;

Castro-Tirado et al. 2022). This is the brightest GRB ever detected with the highest isotropic equivalent total energy.

For this reason it is refereed to as the brightest of all time (BOAT) event (Burns et al. 2023). Observation of such a

sarira@nucleares.unam.mx

benjamin.medina@cinvestav.mx

paez@ciencias.unam.mx

gabriel.sanchez@cinvestav.mx

Subhash.Rajpoot@csulb.edu

ar
X

iv
:2

31
2.

12
28

4v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.H

E
] 

 1
9 

D
ec

 2
02

3

http://orcid.org/0000-0003-0038-5548
http://orcid.org/0009-0009-4471-7242
http://orcid.org/0009-0001-2172-4556
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0291-2412
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-1967-7217
mailto: sarira@nucleares.unam.mx
mailto: benjamin.medina@cinvestav.mx
mailto: paez@ciencias.unam.mx
mailto: gabriel.sanchez@cinvestav.mx
mailto: Subhash.Rajpoot@csulb.edu


2

titanic GRB at a closer distance is a very rare event (Williams et al. 2023; Malesani et al. 2023). Estimates show that

such rare events occur, on average, once every 10,000 years (Burns et al. 2023).

The Large High Altitude Air Shower Observatory (LHAASO) with its two detectors, water Cherenkov detector array

(WCDA) and larger air shower kilometer square area (KM2A) detector (Cao et al. 2022), observed several thousands

very high-energy (VHE, > 100 GeV) photons within T0 + 2000 s in the 500 GeV to 18 TeV energy range, where T0

is the trigger time of GRB 221009A. Again, these are the most energetic photons ever observed from a GRB (Huang

et al. 2022). The propagating VHE photons interact with the extragalactic background light (EBL) to produce e+e−

pairs (γγ → e+e−) (Stecker et al. 1992; Hauser & Dwek 2001), thus attenuating the energy-dependent VHE photon

flux reaching the Earth. Several well known EBL models have been developed to study the attenuation at different

redshifts and photon energies (Franceschini et al. 2008; Finke et al. 2010; Domı́nguez et al. 2011; Gilmore et al. 2012;

Saldana-Lopez et al. 2021). Particularly, the ∼ 18 TeV photons from the GRB 221009A should be attenuated by a

factor of ∼ 10−8, making them almost impossible to observe on Earth. In spite of this, observations of such VHE

photons from the GRB 221009A by LHAASO question the reliability of the EBL models used in the very high-energy

regime. To overcome this problem, nonstandard physics explanations are proposed to explain the observation of ∼ 18

TeV photons (Baktash et al. 2022; Zhu & Ma 2023; Galanti et al. 2022; Troitsky 2022; Brdar & Li 2023; Nakagawa

et al. 2023; Finke & Razzaque 2023; Li & Ma 2023). Recent publication from the LHAASO collaboration has shown

that GRB 221009A was observed during the prompt and the early afterglow emission phases in the VHE band by the

WCDA. Photons of energy > 0.2 TeV were observed a few minutes after the triggering event. One way to understand

the rise and fall of the VHE spectra at different epochs is entertained by using the leptonic scenario (LHAASO

Collaboration et al. 2023).

The H.E.S.S. collaboration started observing the GRB 221009A with its 12 m telescopes after 53 hours of the

triggering event when the observing condition were favourable (Aharonian et al. 2023). On October 11, 2022, the

H.E.S.S. observation was for 32 minutes, followed by a second run of 32 minutes and continued observing the source

in the subsequent nights. Due to poor atmospheric conditions and high aerosol content in the atmosphere (Formenti

et al. 2019), the only nights it could observe the source were on October 11, 12, and 17, of 2022 (Nights 3, 4, and 9,

after the triggering event, respectively). Additional observations undertaken on other nights were excluded from the

analysis due to the worsening of the atmospheric conditions (Aharonian et al. 2023). Unfortunately, H.E.S.S. did not

detect significant emission of VHE gamma-rays from the source neither on the individual nights nor in the combined

data. Instead, the collaboration computed the upper limits to constrain the VHE emission from GRB 221009A. In

the energy range 0.65TeV ≤ Eγ ≤ 10TeV, the computed integrated flux upper limit at 95% confidence level (CL) for

Night 3 is 4.06× 10−11 erg cm−2 s−1 and for all nights combined is 9.7× 10−12 erg cm−2 s−1 (Aharonian et al. 2023).

The relativistic jets of blazars and GRBs are pointing towards us and the emission mechanisms in these sources show

many similarities, despite large differences in their masses, bulk Lorentz factors, and magnetic fields (Wang &Wei 2011;

Nemmen et al. 2012; Wu et al. 2016).The relativistic jets in AGNs and GRBs have many characteristics in common

and have a similar energy dissipation efficiency (Nemmen et al. 2012). So, the particle acceleration mechanisms and

the VHE emission mechanisms used in the context of blazars are also used to study the VHE emissions in the afterglow

phases of GRBs. We have studied the multi-TeV flaring events from several blazars using the photohadronic model.

Recently, we have applied the photohadronic model successfully to explain the VHE emission from the GRB 190114C,

GRB 180720B and 190829A (Sahu & López Fort́ın 2020; Sahu et al. 2022). Also, the observation of ∼ 18 TeV photons

from GRB 221009A are studied using the photohadronic model (Sahu et al. 2023).

Our aim here is to provide an alternative interpretation to the upper limits of the VHE spectrum as observed by

H.E.S.S. We do this in the context of the photohadronic model and also analyze whether the seed photons in the

synchrotron regime or in the synchrotron self-Compton (SSC) regime can be responsible for the results of these VHE

afterglow observations.

The plan of the paper is as follows. In Section 2, we review the photohadronic model and its application to explain

the VHE flaring events from high-energy peaked BL Lac objects (HBLs). In Section 3, the common features of blazars

and GRBs are discussed. Finally, we discuss the results and conclusions in Section 4.

2. THE PHOTOHADRONIC MODEL

Blazars belong to a subclass of active galactic nuclei (AGN) (Urry & Padovani 1995; Romero et al. 2017). They

have non-thermal spectra produced by the relativistic jet oriented very close to the observer’s line of sight (Urry &

Padovani 1995; Acciari et al. 2011). Rapid variability is a common feature in their entire electromagnetic spectrum.



3

The spectral energy distributions (SEDs) of these blazars have a double peak structure (Abdo et al. 2010). The low-

energy peak is due to the synchrotron radiation of low-energy electrons in the jet’s magnetic field. The second peak is

from the Compton scattering off the high-energy electrons with the self-produced synchrotron photons (synchrotron

self Compton, i.e., SSC) (Maraschi et al. 1992; Dermer & Schlickeiser 1993; Sikora et al. 1994; Murase et al. 2012; Gao

et al. 2013). To explain the VHE events from an HBL, a double jet structure scenario is assumed (Sahu 2019; Sahu

et al. 2019). In this scenario, the inner jet is smaller with a comoving radius R′
f (the notation ′ implies quantity in

comoving frame) and is enclosed by a larger cone of size R′
b (R′

f < R′
b). Both the jets are moving with a bulk Lorentz

factor Γ and a Doppler factor D (Ghisellini et al. 1998; Krawczynski et al. 2004). For HBLs, Γ ≃ D. The photon

density in the outer jet region is n′
γ , which is estimated from the observed flux. On the other hand, the photon density

in the inner jet region n′
γ,f is unknown. Adiabatic expansion of the inner jet to the outer jet decreases the photon

density in the inner region. To connect the inner and the outer jet regions, we proposed a scaling behavior of the

photon densities as (Sahu et al. 2016)
n′
γ,f (ϵγ1)

n′
γ,f (ϵγ2)

≃
n′
γ(ϵγ1)

n′
γ(ϵγ2)

, (1)

where ϵγ is the seed photon energy. In this equation, the left hand side is unknown and the right hand side is known.

We use the above relation to express the unknown photon density in the inner region in terms of the known photon

density in the outer region. In the inner jet region, the Fermi accelerated protons have a power-law spectrum given by

dN

dEp
∝ E−α

p , (2)

where Ep is the proton energy and α ≥ 2 is the spectral index for proton (Dermer & Schlickeiser 1993). The value of α is

different for non-relativistic shocks, highly relativistic shocks and oblique relativistic shocks (Keshet & Waxman 2005;

Summerlin & Baring 2012). The interaction of high-energy protons in the inner jet region produces the ∆-resonance

(pγ → ∆+), and subsequently, the decay of the ∆-resonance to γ-rays and neutrinos takes place by the decay of the

intermediate π0 and π+ respectively (Sahu et al. 2012). Here we are concerned with the observation of γ-rays from

the π0 decay. The kinematical conditions for the ∆+-resonance process give

Eγϵγ ≃ 0.032
D2

(1 + z)2
GeV2. (3)

In the above process, the VHE photon carries about 10% of the proton energy (Ep ≃ 10Eγ).

The interaction of the VHE photons from extragalactic sources with the EBL produces e+e− pairs (Stecker et al.

1992; Ackermann et al. 2012; Padovani et al. 2017). Thus, the VHE photon flux is attenuated by a factor e−τγγ , where

the optical depth τγγ depends on Eγ and z. In the photohadronic model, the observed VHE γ-ray flux is determined

to be

Fγ(Eγ) = F0

(
Eγ

TeV

)−δ+3

e−τγγ(Eγ ,z) = Fin(Eγ) e
−τγγ(Eγ ,z), (4)

where the normalization factor F0 can be fixed from the observed spectrum. The photon spectral index, δ = α + β,

is the free parameter in the model (Sahu 2019; Sahu et al. 2019). Fin(Eγ) is the intrinsic flux and β is the spectral

index of the background seed photons. It is further observed that for HBLs the seed photon flux is also a power-law

Φγ ∝ ϵβγ ∝ E−β
γ . The sign of β decides whether the seed photon background is in the synchrotron regime (β < 0) or

in the SSC regime (β > 0). By fitting the observed VHE spectrum, the value of δ is fixed. For HBLs, we have shown

that the value of δ is always in the range 2.5 ≤ δ ≤ 3.0 (Sahu et al. 2019). This makes the β value to be positive.

3. COMMON FEATURES OF BLAZARS AND GRBS

The emission mechanisms in blazars and GRBs have many common features despite enormous differences in their

masses, bulk Lorentz factors, duration of emission and other factors (Urry & Padovani 1995; Wu et al. 2011; Wang &

Wei 2011; Nemmen et al. 2012; Gehrels & Razzaque 2013; Wu et al. 2016; Zhang 2018). In the past, we have studied

very successfully the VHE gamma-ray flaring mechanism in high-energy blazars (HBLs) using the photohadronic

model (Sahu 2019; Sahu et al. 2019). Also, recently, the same photohadronic model was employed successfully to

explain the VHE gamma-ray spectra of the GRB 180720B, GRB 190114C and GRB 190829A (Sahu & López Fort́ın

2020; Sahu et al. 2022). Furthermore, the same model was employed to explain the observations of Eγ ≳ 10 TeV



4

Figure 1. In the context of the photohadronic model, using different values of the spectral index δ and the normalization
factor F0 (in units of 10−11erg cm−2 s−1), we have plotted the calculated flux together with the H.E.S.S. upper limits on Night
3 (October 11, 2022). For every observed spectrum Fγ(Eγ) (continuous curve), we have shown the corresponding intrinsic
spectrum Fin(Eγ) (dashed curve of the same color).

Table 1. For different values of δ we have calculated the normalization factor F0 and the integrated flux F int
γ (in units of

10−11erg cm−2 s−1) in the energy range 0.65TeV ≤ Eγ ≤ 10TeV for Night 3 and for All nights combined. Corresponding to the
integrated flux we have also estimated the luminosity Lγ (in units of 1044 erg s−1).

δ Interval F0 F int
γ Lγ

1.2 Night 3 0.77 0.79 5.32

All nights 0.28 0.29 1.95

1.5 Night 3 0.94 0.72 4.84

All nights 0.34 0.26 1.75

1.7 Night 3 1.10 0.69 4.64

All nights 0.39 0.25 1.68

1.9 Night 3 1.25 0.67 4.51

All nights 0.45 0.24 1.61

2.5 Night 3 1.75 0.64 4.31

All nights 0.86 0.32 2.15

photons from the GRB 221009A (Sahu et al. 2023). Due to the extreme nature of the GRB 22109A, it is assumed

that during the afterglow epoch, the intrinsic photon flux from the source might have increased by several orders of

magnitude, which might help to compensate the depletion from the e+e− pair production of the VHE photons with

the EBL. Previously, it is shown that for GRBs, the β value can be either positive or negative (Sahu & López Fort́ın

2020). The seed photons in the synchrotron regime corresponds to β < 0 (Sahu & López Fort́ın 2020) and β > 0

corresponds to seed photons in the SSC regime (Sahu & López Fort́ın 2020; Sahu et al. 2022). However, for HBLs

β > 0 always and 2.5 ≤ δ ≤ 3.0 (Sahu 2019). In Sahu et al. (2023), it is demonstrated that the Eγ ≳ 10 TeV photons

from the GRB 221009A can be explained in the context of the photohadronic process and 1.2 ≲ δ ≲ 1.7 is preferable.

This range of δ implies that the spectral index of the background seed photon flux is negative and the seed photons

are in the synchrotron regime in the forward shock region of the GRB jet.



5

Figure 2. In the context of the photohadronic model, using different values of the spectral index δ and the normalization
factor F0 (in units of 10−11erg cm−2 s−1), we have plotted the calculated flux together with the H.E.S.S. upper limits on All
nights combined (Nights 3, 4 and 9). For every observed spectrum Fγ(Eγ) (continuous curve), we have shown the corresponding
intrinsic spectrum Fin(Eγ) (dashed curve of the same color).

4. RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

In spite of poor atmospheric conditions and high levels of moonlight, the H.E.S.S. collaboration estimated with 95%

CL, upper limits to the intrinsic fluxes on October 11 (Night 3) and the combined data set for the Nights of 3, 4, and

9. The striking feature of the estimated spectrum is that it increases slowly, peaks around 5 TeV and then decreases

exponentially. By incorporating the EBL model of Franceschini et al. (2008) in the photohadronic model, we plotted

the upper limits for Night 3 and for the combined fluxes of all the nights by using different values of δ and F0. The

results are shown in Figure 1 and Figure 2, respectively. Here, our analysis is based on the EBL model of Franceschini

et al. (2008). It is observed that the EBL model of Domı́nguez et al. (2011) has similar results. In Figure 1, it is

observed that for 1.2 ≲ δ ≲ 1.9 the predicted spectrum is compatible with the H.E.S.S. upper limits. The intrinsic

flux in this model is given by Fin ∝ E1.8−1.1
γ . Also, the estimated photohadronic model curves have peaks around 5

TeV, consistent with the H.E.S.S. estimate. However, for δ > 1.9 (e.g. δ = 2.5), the flux has a large value in the low

energy regime and decreases as the energy increases. Irrespective of the upper limits, this trend can only be explained

by taking 1.2 ≲ δ ≲ 1.9 and by adjusting the normalization factor F0. In this case, the flux slowly increases to a

large value for Eγ ∼ 5 TeV and then decreases. However, for δ ≳ 2.0 the flux slowly decreases from a large value

and is thus unable to explain the trend. From the above analysis, we conclude that large values of δ (δ ≳ 2.0) are

not compatible with the H.E.S.S. results. We have also shown the upper limits to the intrinsic fluxes corresponding

to each value of δ in the same figure. The same behavior is also observed for the flux from the combined data set,

as shown in Figure 2. In the context of the photohadronic model, the VHE gamma-ray photons observed during the

afterglow (within T0+2000 s) by LHAASO and the upper limits reported from the 3rd to the 9th nights by H.E.S.S.

are produced from the interactions of the Fermi accelerated high-energy protons with the photons in the descending

part of the synchrotron spectrum in the forward shock region of the GRB jet. It is similar to the VHE gamma-ray flux

observed during the afterglow from GRB 180720B (Sahu & López Fort́ın 2020). The GRB 221009A could produce

multi-TeV gamma-rays for more than a week after the prompt phase. This feature is unique to GRB 221009A. In

Table 1 we have shown the normalization constant F0, the integrated flux F int
γ , and the luminosity Lγ in the energy

range 0.65TeV ≤ Eγ ≤ 10TeV for the observations on Night 3 and the combined nights for different values of the

spectral index δ. The estimated F int
γ for each δ is smaller than the upper limit of H.E.S.S. (Aharonian et al. 2023).

The VHE photons in the energy range 0.65TeV ≤ Eγ ≤ 10TeV correspond to protons in the energy range 6.5TeV ≤
Ep ≤ 100TeV. These protons are accompanied by the electrons in the same energy range. Both the electrons and



6

the protons radiate synchrotron photons in the GRB jet (Mannheim et al. 1991; Mücke & Protheroe 2001; Mücke

et al. 2003; Kelner & Aharonian 2008). The synchrotron photons radiated by the protons will be suppressed by a

factor of m−4
p , where mp is the proton mass, relative to the synchrotron photons from the electrons. If the jet has

a magnetic field of ∼ 1 G, then the synchrotron photons from the electrons will be radiated in the energy range

2.2MeV ≤ ϵγ ≤ 522MeV which falls in the lower part of the SSC spectrum. However, for smaller magnetic fields, this

range of ϵγ will be reduced.

If VHE photons were to interact with the seed photons in the GRB jet to produce e+e− pairs (Petropoulou &

Mastichiadis 2009), then each lepton will have maximum energy of Eγ/2. Similarly, the e+ produced from the π+

decay will have energy in the range 0.33TeV ≤ Ee ≤ 5TeV. Thus, in the jet magnetic field, the e+ and e− will emit

synchrotron photons in the energy range 6 keV ≤ ϵγ ≤ 1.3MeV.

The GeV-TeV photons produced from the π0 decay will mostly encounter the seed photons with energy ϵγ ≥ 6 keV

as discussed above. The e+e− pair production cross section for ϵγ ≥ 6 keV is σγγ ≲ 10−29 cm2. After 53 hours of

the triggering event of the GRB 221009A, the jet has a radius R′
b ∼ (1017 − 1018) cm. The mean free path for the

e+e− process is λγγ = (n′
γσγγ)

−1. For λγγ ≤ R′
b we need the photon density in the jet to satisfy n′

γ ≥ 1011 cm−3 and

such high photon density is difficult to achieve far away from the central engine. Thus, the VHE photons will not be

attenuated in the jet environment.

Another process, the Bethe–Heitler (BH) pair production process p γ → p e+e−, can also compete with the photo-

hadronic process. The produced e+e− pair can also emit synchrotron photons (Petropoulou & Mastichiadis 2015).

The BH process may be important for very high-energy protons and electrons, but here their contribution is negligible

in the present context (Petropoulou et al. 2015). Thus, we conclude that the proton synchrotron process and the

synchrotron process from the electrons and positrons will not affect the propagation of the VHE photons in the GRB

jet environment.

We conclude that, in the context of the photohadronic scenario, the H.E.S.S. upper limits on the VHE flux in the

energy range 0.65TeV ≤ Eγ ≤ 10TeV are compatible, provided the high-energy protons in the GRB jet interact with

the descending part of the synchroton spectrum and not with the SSC photons. Future observations of more GRBs in

VHE gamma-rays are required to establish the validity of our claim.

We thank the referee for corrections/suggestions and constructive remarks that have considerably improved the

manuscript. The work of S.S. is partially supported by DGAPA-UNAM (México) Projects No. IN103522. B. M-C

and G. S-C would like to thank CONACyT (México) for partial support. Partial support from CSU-Long Beach is

gratefully acknowledged. S.S. is thankful to J. D. Mbarubucyeye of the H.E.S.S. collaboration for fruitful discussions.

REFERENCES

Abdo, A. A., Ackermann, M., Agudo, I., et al. 2010, ApJ., 716, 30, doi: 10.1088/0004-637x/716/1/30
Acciari, V. A., et al. 2011, ApJ., 729, 2, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/729/1/2
Ackermann, M., Ajello, M., Allafort, A., et al. 2012, Science, 338, 1190, doi: 10.1126/science.1227160
Aharonian, F., Benkhali, F. A., Aschersleben, J., et al. 2023, ApJL., 946, L27, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/acc405
An, Z.-H., Antier, S., Bi, X.-Z., et al. 2023, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2303.01203, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2303.01203
Baktash, A., Horns, D., & Meyer, M. 2022, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2210.07172, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2210.07172
Brdar, V., & Li, Y.-Y. 2023, Phys. Lett. B, 839, 137763, doi: 10.1016/j.physletb.2023.137763
Burns, E., et al. 2023, ApJL., 946, L31, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/acc39c
Cao, Z., et al. 2022, Chin. Phys. C, 46, 035001. https://arxiv.org/abs/1905.02773
Castro-Tirado, A. J., Sanchez-Ramirez, R., Hu, Y. D., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32686, 1
de Ugarte Postigo, A., Izzo, L., Pugliese, G., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32648, 1
Dermer, C. D., & Schlickeiser, R. 1993, ApJ., 416, 458, doi: 10.1086/173251
Dichiara, S., Gropp, J. D., Kennea, J. A., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32632, 1
Domı́nguez, A., Primack, J. R., Rosario, D. J., et al. 2011, MNRAS., 410, 2556, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.17631.x
Finke, J. D., & Razzaque, S. 2023, ApJL., 942, L21, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/acade1
Finke, J. D., Razzaque, S., & Dermer, C. D. 2010, ApJ., 712, 238, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/712/1/238
Formenti, P., D’Anna, B., Flamant, C., et al. 2019, Bull. Am. Meteorol. Soc., 100, 1277. https://www.jstor.org/stable/27026830
Franceschini, A., Rodighiero, G., & Vaccari, M. 2008, A&A., 487, 837, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:200809691
Frederiks, D., Lysenko, A., Ridnaia, A., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32668, 1

http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637x/716/1/30
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/729/1/2
http://doi.org/10.1126/science.1227160
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/acc405
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2303.01203
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2210.07172
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.physletb.2023.137763
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/acc39c
https://arxiv.org/abs/1905.02773
http://doi.org/10.1086/173251
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.17631.x
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/acade1
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/712/1/238
https://www.jstor.org/stable/27026830
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:200809691


7

Galanti, G., Roncadelli, M., & Tavecchio, F. 2022, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2210.05659, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2210.05659
Gao, H., Lei, W.-H., & Zhang, B. 2013, MNRAS., 435, 2520, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt1461
Gehrels, N., & Razzaque, S. 2013, Front. Phys., 8, 661, doi: 10.1007/s11467-013-0282-3
Ghisellini, G., Celotti, A., Fossati, G., Maraschi, L., & Comastri, A. 1998, MNRAS., 301, 451, doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.1998.
02032.x
Gilmore, R. C., Somerville, R. S., Primack, J. R., & Domı́nguez, A. 2012, MNRAS., 422, 3189, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.
20841.x
Gotz, D., Mereghetti, S., Savchenko, V., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32660, 1
Hauser, M. G., & Dwek, E. 2001, Ann. Rev. Astron. Astrophys., 39, 249, doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.39.1.249
Huang, Y., Hu, S., Chen, S., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32677, 1
Kelner, S. R., & Aharonian, F. A. 2008, PhyRevD., 78, 034013, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevD.78.034013
Keshet, U., & Waxman, E. 2005, PhRvL., 94, 111102, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.94.111102
Kozyrev, A. S., Golovin, D. V., Litvak, M. L., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32805, 1
Krawczynski, H., et al. 2004, ApJ., 601, 151, doi: 10.1086/380393
Krimm, H. A., Barthelmy, S. D., Dichiara, S., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32688, 1
Lapshov, I., Molkov, S., Mereminsky, I., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32663, 1
Lesage, S., Veres, P., Roberts, O. J., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32642, 1
Levan, A. J., et al. 2023, ApJL., 946, L28, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/acc2c1
LHAASO Collaboration, Cao, Z., Aharonian, F., et al. 2023, Science, 380, 1390, doi: 10.1126/science.adg9328
Li, H., & Ma, B.-Q. 2023, Astropart. Phys., 148, 102831, doi: 10.1016/j.astropartphys.2023.102831
Liu, J. C., Zhang, Y. Q., Xiong, S. L., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32751, 1
Malesani, D. B., Levan, A. J., Izzo, L., et al. 2023, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2302.07891, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2302.07891
Mannheim, K., Biermann, P. L., & Kruells, W. M. 1991, A&A, 251, 723
Maraschi, L., Ghisellini, G., & Celotti, A. 1992, ApJL., 397, L5, doi: 10.1086/186531
Meegan, C., Lichti, G., Bhat, P. N., et al. 2009, ApJ., 702, 791, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/702/1/791
Mitchell, L. J., Phlips, B. F., & Johnson, W. N. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32746, 1
Mücke, A., & Protheroe, R. J. 2001, Astropart. Phys., 15, 121, doi: 10.1016/S0927-6505(00)00141-9
Mücke, A., Protheroe, R. J., Engel, R., Rachen, J. P., & Stanev, T. 2003, Astropart. Phys., 18, 593, doi: 10.1016/S0927-6505(02)
00185-8
Murase, K., Dermer, C. D., Takami, H., & Migliori, G. 2012, ApJ., 749, 63, doi: 10.1088/0004-637x/749/1/63
Nakagawa, S., Takahashi, F., Yamada, M., & Yin, W. 2023, Phys. Lett. B, 839, 137824, doi: 10.1016/j.physletb.2023.137824
Nemmen, R. S., Georganopoulos, M., Guiriec, S., et al. 2012, Science, 338, 1445, doi: 10.1126/science.1227416
Padovani, P., et al. 2017, A&AR., 25, 2, doi: 10.1007/s00159-017-0102-9
Petropoulou, M., Dimitrakoudis, S., Padovani, P., Mastichiadis, A., & Resconi, E. 2015, MNRAS., 448, 2412, doi: 10.1093/
mnras/stv179
Petropoulou, M., & Mastichiadis, A. 2009, A&A., 507, 599, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200912970
Petropoulou, M., & Mastichiadis, A. 2015, MNRAS., 447, 36, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu2364
Piano, G., Verrecchia, F., Bulgarelli, A., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32657, 1
Ripa, J., et al. 2023, Astron. Astrophys., 677, L2, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202346128
Romero, G., Boettcher, M., Markoff, S., & Tavecchio, F. 2017, Space Sci. Rev., 207, 5, doi: 10.1007/s11214-016-0328-2
Sahu, S. 2019, Rev. Mex. Fis., 65, 307, doi: 10.31349/revmexfis.65.307
Sahu, S., & López Fort́ın, C. E. 2020, ApJL., 895, L41, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab93da
Sahu, S., López Fort́ın, C. E., & Nagataki, S. 2019, ApJ., 884, L17, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab43c7
Sahu, S., Medina-Carrillo, B., Sánchez-Colón, G., & Rajpoot, S. 2023, ApJL., 942, L30, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/acac2f
Sahu, S., Miranda, L. S., & Rajpoot, S. 2016, EPJ. C, 76, 127, doi: 10.1140/epjc/s10052-016-3975-2
Sahu, S., Valadez Polanco, I. A., & Rajpoot, S. 2022, ApJ., 929, 70, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac5cc6
Sahu, S., Zhang, B., & Fraija, N. 2012, Phys. Rev. D, 85, 043012, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevD.85.043012
Saldana-Lopez, A., Domı́nguez, A., Pérez-González, P. G., et al. 2021, MNRAS., 507, 5144, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab2393
Sikora, M., Begelman, M. C., & Rees, M. J. 1994, ApJ., 421, 153, doi: 10.1086/173633
Stecker, F. W., de Jager, O. C., & Salamon, M. H. 1992, ApJL., 390, L49, doi: 10.1086/186369
Summerlin, E. J., & Baring, M. G. 2012, ApJ., 745, 63, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/745/1/63
Troitsky, S. V. 2022, JETP Lett., 116, 767, doi: 10.1134/S0021364022602408
Urry, C. M., & Padovani, P. 1995, PASP., 107, 803, doi: 10.1086/133630
Ursi, A., Panebianco, G., Pittori, C., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32650, 1
Veres, P., Burns, E., Bissaldi, E., et al. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32636, 1
Wang, J., & Wei, J. Y. 2011, ApJL., 726, L4, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/726/1/L4
Williams, M. A., et al. 2023, ApJL., 946, L24, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/acbcd1
Wu, Q., Zhang, B., Lei, W.-H., et al. 2016, MNRAS., 455, L1, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slv136
Wu, Q., Zou, Y.-C., Cao, X., Wang, D.-X., & Chen, L. 2011, ApJL., 740, L21, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/740/1/L21

http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2210.05659
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stt1461
http://doi.org/10.1007/s11467-013-0282-3
http://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-8711.1998.02032.x
http://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-8711.1998.02032.x
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.20841.x
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.20841.x
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev.astro.39.1.249
http://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevD.78.034013
http://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevLett.94.111102
http://doi.org/10.1086/380393
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/acc2c1
http://doi.org/10.1126/science.adg9328
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.astropartphys.2023.102831
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2302.07891
http://doi.org/10.1086/186531
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/702/1/791
http://doi.org/10.1016/S0927-6505(00)00141-9
http://doi.org/10.1016/S0927-6505(02)00185-8
http://doi.org/10.1016/S0927-6505(02)00185-8
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637x/749/1/63
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.physletb.2023.137824
http://doi.org/10.1126/science.1227416
http://doi.org/10.1007/s00159-017-0102-9
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stv179
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stv179
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/200912970
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu2364
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202346128
http://doi.org/10.1007/s11214-016-0328-2
http://doi.org/10.31349/revmexfis.65.307
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ab93da
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ab43c7
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/acac2f
http://doi.org/10.1140/epjc/s10052-016-3975-2
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac5cc6
http://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevD.85.043012
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab2393
http://doi.org/10.1086/173633
http://doi.org/10.1086/186369
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/745/1/63
http://doi.org/10.1134/S0021364022602408
http://doi.org/10.1086/133630
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/726/1/L4
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/acbcd1
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/slv136
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/740/1/L21


8

Xiao, H., Krucker, S., & Daniel, R. 2022, GRB Coordinates Network, 32661, 1
Zhang, B. 2018, The Physics of Gamma-Ray Bursts (Cambridge University Press), doi: 10.1017/9781139226530
Zhu, J., & Ma, B.-Q. 2023, J. Phys. G, 50, 06LT01, doi: 10.1088/1361-6471/accebb

http://doi.org/10.1017/9781139226530
http://doi.org/10.1088/1361-6471/accebb

	Introduction
	The Photohadronic Model
	Common features of Blazars and GRBs
	Results and Conclusions
	References

